The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not indicate the financial results of the combined
company had the companies actually been combined for the periods presented and had the impact of possible revenue enhancements, expense efficiencies, asset
dispositions and share repurchases, among other factors, been considered. In addition, as explained in more detail in the accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma
combined financial information, the allocation of the purchase price reflected in the unaudited pro forma combined financial information is subject to adjustment and
will vary from the actual purchase price allocation that will be recorded upon completion of the merger based upon changes in the balance sheet including fair value
estimates.

JPMorgan Chase/Bank One
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2004
In millions (except per share data)

  JP Morgan   Reporting   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Chase   Bank One  Reclassifications   Adjustments   Combined
Revenue
Investment banking fees  $ 692  $ —  $ 53  (1)  $ —   $ 745
Banking fees and commissions   —   486   (486)  (1,2,3)   —   —
Trading revenue   1,720   56   —   —   1,776
Fees and commissions   2,933   —   308  (2,5,6,7)   6  (O)   3,247
Private equity gains   306   —   8  (4)   —   314
Securities gains   126   129   (8)  (4)   —   247
Mortgage fees and related income   244   —   —  (3,8)   —   244
Credit card revenue   —   900   734  (5)   —   1,634
Service charges on deposits   —   421   (421)  (6)   —   —
Fiduciary and investment management fees   —   192   (192)  (7)   —   —
Other revenue   126   177   29  (8,12,13)   2  (O)   334

Total noninterest revenue   6,147   2,361   25   8   8,541

Interest income   5,478   3,297   —   9  (O)   8,634
   (150)  (A)
Interest expense   2,648   1,093   —   (117)  (F)   3,554
   (74)  (H)
   4  (O)

Net interest income   2,830   2,204   —   46   5,080

Revenue before provision for credit losses   8,977   4,565   25   54   13,621
Provision for credit losses   15   141   —   —   156

Total net revenue   8,962   4,424   25   54   13,465

Noninterest expense
Compensation expense   3,370   1,280   —   2  (O)   4,677
   25  (R)
Occupancy expense   431   178   —   (3)  (Q)   606
Technology and communications expense   819   55   117  (9)   1  (O)   992
Equipment   —   117   (117)  (9)   —   —
Outside service fees and processing   —   322   (322)  (10)   —   —
Marketing and development   —   290   (290)  (11)   —   —
Amortization of intangibles   —   33   79  (14)   (33)  (J)   402
   323  (E)

Other expense   1,439   388   558
(10,11,12,
13,14)   9  (O)   2,394

Total noninterest expense   6,059   2,663   25   324   9,071

Income before income tax expense   2,903   1,761   —   (270)   4,394
Income tax expense   973   529   —   (103)  (K,O)  1,399

Income from continuing operations  $ 1,930  $ 1,232  $ —   $ (167)   $ 2,995

Income from continuing operations applicable
to common stockholders  $ 1,917  $ 1,232  $ —   $ (167)   $ 2,982

Per common share information
Basic earnings per share from continuing

operations  $ 0.94  $ 1.11   $ 0.85

Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations  $ 0.92  $ 1.09   $ 0.83

Average common shares outstanding   2,032   1,115   357  (L)   3,504

Average diluted common shares outstanding   2,093   1,135   363  (L)   3,591

The notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information are an integral part of these statements.

JPMorgan Chase/Bank One
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003
In millions (except per share data)

  JP Morgan   Reporting   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Chase   Bank One  Reclassifications   Adjustments   Combined
Revenue
Investment banking fees  $ 2,890  $ —  $ 371  (1)  $ —   $ 3,261
Banking fees and commissions   —   1,795   (1,795)  (1,2,3)   —   —
Trading revenue (losses)   4,427   (26)   —   —   4,401
Fees and commissions   10,652   —   743  (2,5,6,7)   97  (O)   11,492
Private equity gains   33   —   330  (4)   —   363
Securities gains   1,446   122   (330)  (4)   —   1,238
Mortgage fees and related income   892   —   86  (3,8)   —   978
Credit card revenue   —   3,764   2,971  (5)   —   6,735
Service charges on deposits   —   1,661   (1,661)  (6)   —   —
Fiduciary and investment management fees   —   656   (656)  (7)   —   —
Other revenue   579   91   74  (8,12,13)   —   744

Total noninterest revenue   20,919   8,063   133   97   29,212

Interest income   23,444   12,661   —   41  (O)   35,544
   (602)  (A)
Interest expense   11,107   4,512   —   (469)  (F)   14,859
   (297)  (H)
   6  (O)

Net interest income   12,337   8,149   —   199   20,685

Revenue before provision for credit losses   33,256   16,212   133   296   49,897
Provision for credit losses   1,540   2,045   —   —   3,585

Total net revenue   31,716   14,167   133   296   46,312

Noninterest Expense
Compensation expense   11,695   4,765   —   42  (O)   16,690
   188  (R)
Occupancy expense   1,912   679   —   2  (O)   2,583
   (10)  (Q)
Technology and communications expense   2,844   213   473  (9)   3  (O)   3,533
Surety settlement and litigation reserve   100   —   —   —   100
Equipment   —   473   (473)  (9)   —   —
Outside service fees and processing   —   1,153   (1,153)  (10)   —   —
Marketing and development   —   957   (957)  (11)   —   —
Amortization of intangibles   —   137   294  (14)   (137)  (J)   1,729
   1,435  (E)

Other expense   5,137   1,400   1,949
(10,11,12,
13,14)   40  (O)   8,526

Total noninterest expense   21,688   9,777   133   1,563   33,161

Income before income tax expense   10,028   4,390   —   (1,267)   13,151
Income tax expense   3,309   1,265   —   (482)  (K,O)  4,092

Income from continuing operations  $ 6,719  $ 3,125  $ —   $ (785)   $ 9,059

Income from continuing operations applicable
to common stockholders  $ 6,668  $ 3,125  $ —   $ (785)   $ 9,008

Per common share information
Basic earnings per share from continuing

operations  $ 3.32  $ 2.78   $ 2.58

Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations  $ 3.24  $ 2.75   $ 2.54

Average common shares outstanding   2,009   1,126   360  (L)   3,495

Average diluted common shares outstanding   2,055   1,135   363  (L)   3,553

The notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information are an integral part of these statements.

JPMorgan Chase/Bank One
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2004
(In millions)

  JP Morgan   Reporting   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
Assets  Chase   Bank One  Reclassifications   Adjustments   Combined
Cash and due from banks  $ 19,419  $ 15,675  $ —   $ (1,957)  (M) $ 33,137
Deposits with banks   35,600   4,780   40,380
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under resale

agreements   79,414   10,129   (2,042)  (1)   87,501
Securities borrowed   49,881   —   2,042  (1)   51,923
Trading assets:

Debt and equity instruments   189,549   8,721   198,270
Derivative receivables   58,434   5,464   63,898

Securities   70,747   86,884   (2,393)  (2)   155,238
Interests in purchased receivables   —   28,912   —   28,912
Loans, net of allowance   213,510   134,206   1,378  (A)   349,094
Private equity investments   7,097   2,393  (2)   9,490
Accrued interest and accounts receivable   13,250   —   (13,250)  (9)   —
Premises and equipment   —   3,061   (200)  (Q)   2,861
Goodwill   8,730   2,061   31,885  (C)   40,545
   (2,061)  (C)
   (70)  (B)
Other intangibles   5,955   717   —   3,600  (E)   15,980
   4,900  (E)
   1,525  (E)
   (717)  (D)
Other assets   49,492   18,980   13,250  (9)   (823)  (N)   80,899

Total assets  $ 801,078  $ 319,590  $ —   $ 37,460   $ 1,158,128

Liabilities
Deposits — U.S. Noninterest-bearing  $ 87,428  $ —  $ 24,163  (3,4) $ (1,957)  (M) $ 109,634

Interest-bearing   249,458   —   141,777  (4)   759  (F)   391,994
Demand   —   23,710   (23,710)  (3)   —
Savings   —   103,671   (103,671)  (4)   —
Time   —   22,054   (22,054)  (4)   —

Foreign Offices   —   16,505   (16,505)  (3,4)   —
Fed funds purchased and securities sold under

repurchase agreements   148,526   14,803   163,329
Commercial paper   14,972   —   735  (5)   15,707
Other borrowed funds   10,414   41,042   (735)  (5)   14,176
   (34,004)  (6)
   (2,541)  (7)
Trading liabilities:

Debt and equity instruments   80,303   —   2,541  (7)   82,844
Derivative payables   53,883   4,244   58,127

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities  43,656   16,868   2,216  (G)   62,764
   94  (P)
   (70)  (B)
Beneficial interests issued by consolidated variable

interest entities   7,543   —   36,752  (6)   44,295
Long-term debt   50,062   45,312   (6,166)  (6,8)  2,359  (H)   91,567
Junior subordinated deferrable interest debentures held

by trusts that issued guaranteed capital debt securities   6,732   —   3,418  (8)   10,150
Insurance policy and claims reserves   —   6,783   6,783

Total liabilities   752,977   294,992   —   3,401   1,051,370

Stockholders’ Equity
Preferred stock   1,009   —   1,009
Common stock   2,088   12   1,474  (I)   3,562
   (12)  (I)
Capital surplus   14,193   10,518   57,183  (I)   71,376
   (10,518)  (I)
Retained earnings   30,878   16,242   (16,242)  (I)   30,878
Accumulated other comprehensive income   177   340   (340)  (I)   177
Deferred compensation   —   (332)   332  (I)   —
Treasury stock   (244)   (2,182)   2,182  (I)   (244)

Total stockholders’ equity   48,101   24,598   —   34,059   106,758

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 801,078  $ 319,590  $ —   $ 37,460   $ 1,158,128

The notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information are an integral part of these statements.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 — Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma combined financial information relating to the merger is presented as of March 31, 2004 and for the three months ended March 31, 2004
and the year ended December 31, 2003. The Reporting Reclassifications column represents the change in presentation of the historical consolidated financial
statements of Bank One and JPMorgan Chase to conform with the preliminary presentation for the combined entity. For purposes of identifying the reclassifications